

No. 23-636

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING AND
INTERROGATION EXPERTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA H. NIRIDER
THE LAW OFFICE OF LAURA
NIRIDER
One South Dearborn, #1400
Chicago, IL 60603

STEVEN A. DRIZIN
CENTER ON WRONGFUL
CONVICTIONS
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Wicklander-Zulawski &
Associates, Inc.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Mr. Big technique is, as a general matter, extremely coercive.....	10
II. The specific Mr. Big operation at issue in this case is, in our opinion, inherently coercive; it is among the most coercive police interrogation operations we have ever encountered.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2024 WL 118188 (Mass. 2024)	16
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	9
<i>R. v. Hart</i> , 2014 SCC 52, [2014] 2 S.C.R. 544 (Can.).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 512 Mich. 472 (2023)	16
Other Authorities	
Hayley M.D. Cleary et al., <i>How Trauma May Magnify Risk of Involuntary and False Confessions Among Adolescents</i> , 2 <i>Wrongful Conviction L. R.</i> 173 (2021)	17
Deborah Davis et al., <i>Interrogation by Proxy: The Growing Role of Lay and Undercover Interrogators in Eliciting Criminal Confessions</i> , 59 <i>Criminal L. Bulletin</i> 395 (2023)	13, 19
Wendy E. Dawson, <i>The Use of “Mr. Big” in Undercover Operations</i> , in <i>Continuing Legal Education Society of British Columbia, Criminal Law: Special Issues</i> , Paper 5.2 (2011).....	13
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1051 (2010)	7, 12, 13

Adelina Iftene & Vanessa L. Kinnear, <i>Mr. Big and the New Common Law Confessions Rule: Five Years in Review</i> , 43 Manitoba L. J. 295 (2020)	17, 18, 19
Saul M. Kassin et. al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 3 (2010)	12, 13
K. T. Keenan & J. Brockman, <i>Mr. Big: Exposing Undercover Investigations in Canada</i> (2010).....	12, 13
T. E. Moore et al., <i>Deceit, Betrayal and the Search for Truth: Legal and Psychological Perspectives on the “Mr. Big” Strategy</i> , 55 Crim. L.Q. 348 (2009).....	12, 13
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>The Promise of Adolescence: Realizing Opportunity for All Youth</i> (2019)	16
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (2d ed. 1923)	12
